

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Priteesh Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Abhay A. Jena, Adv.
Mr. Ranjit Raut, Adv.
for Ms. Bina Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Rajiv Dhawan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.
for M/s. Ap & J Chambers

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No.3 in TP (C) No. 591 of 2012

In view of the subsequent developments that took place, liberty is granted to the petitioner to withdraw the transfer petition. It is open to her to file the petition, if so advised, at a later stage.

...2/-

: 2 :

The transfer petition is dismissed as withdrawn.
As a consequence, IA No.3 also stands dismissed.

SLP (C) No. 26542 of 2013

We find no ground to entertain the special leave petition. It is dismissed.

However, liberty is granted to the petitioner to either move the Sessions Court for getting the ex-parte decree set aside or move the High Court, if she is so advised.

Dr. Rajiv Dhawan, learned senior advocate appearing for the respondents, fairly submitted that the respondents will not execute the decree for a period of one month from today.

|(N.S.K. Kamesh)

| |(Renuka Sadana)

|
|Court Master

| |Court Master

|

(signed order in transfer petition is placed on the file)